

Amplify SCI* Flexible Equity Fund

Fund Commentary | December 2023



Omri Thomas
Chief Investment Officer
Abax Investments

“Whether or not inflation is now truly under control remains to be seen and we are left wondering if the sharp fall in rates may in fact be a signal that economic growth may be set to slow.”

Overview

Investors continued to flee the Chinese market

The last quarter of the year marked a sharp reversal in expectations regarding the path of inflation and interest rates. At the end of the third quarter market participants expected overnight rates in the US to move higher in the short term, and to average 4.4% per annum for the following five-year period. By year-end, with inflation falling and the eagerly awaited US Federal Reserve ‘pivot’ finally materialising, these expectations had shifted materially lower. Rates were now forecast to fall in the short term and to only average 3.5% per annum over the following five years – a massive decrease of nearly a full percentage point per annum.

This sharp reversal in rate expectations fuelled a strong rally in equity and bond markets in the final quarter of the year. Whether or not inflation is now truly under control remains to be seen and we are left wondering if the sharp fall in rates may in fact be a signal that economic growth may be set to slow.

For the 2023 year, the MSCI All Country World TR Index moved 22.1% higher, strongly outperforming the MSCI Emerging Markets TR Index, which returned 9.9% in US dollar terms. Within Emerging Markets, the standout negative performance came from China (MSCI China TR Index down 11.1% in US dollar terms), as investors continued to flee the market in the face of an economy that is struggling to recover post Covid; and the fear that further regulatory interventions by the government will impede company profitability.

Local equity markets were again a relative disappointment,

with continued load shedding and low growth thus far limiting the ability of the market to rerate from depressed valuation levels. The FTSE/JSE Capped SWIX TR Index delivered a lacklustre 7.2% in rand terms (flat in US dollar terms) for the year.

Global bonds recovered sharply towards year-end and returned 4.9% in US dollar terms for the year. Local bonds produced a credible 9.7% in rand terms (+2.3% in US dollar terms) for the year, despite much intra-year volatility and a sharp steepening of the curve as investors started to question the ability of the government to service and repay its longer-dated debt.

Performance

Returns

Performance to 30 September 2022	Amplify Flexible Equity	ASISA category average	FTSE/JSE All Share
3 months	2,7%	+5,9%	+6,9%
12 months	+4,6%	+11,7%	+9,3%
3 years	+16,6%	+10,9%	+13,5%

The Amplify Flexible Equity Fund produced a positive net return of 2.7% over the last quarter, which was below peers (peer group up 5.9%). The Fund’s conservative positioning throughout the year dragged on performance as an especially strong fourth quarter was experienced in global markets. Over the longer term, the fund continues to compare favourably to the benchmark and market returns.

Top 5 winners and losers for Q4 2023

Top contributors	Average weight	Performance contribution	Top detractors	Average weight	Performance contribution
R2040	13,4%	1,1%	Sasol	1,8%	-0,7%
R2037	5,6%	0,6%	Auto-home	2,9%	-0,3%
R2044	5,2%	0,5%	African Rainbow Capital	1,0%	-0,2%
FirstRand	2,6%	0,4%	Absa	3,0%	-0,2%
Abax Global Equity	3,4%	0,3%	Sasol convertible debenture	1,6%	-0,2%
Total		3,9%			-1,6%

The three top contributors to returns over the last quarter were South African Government Bonds as we saw a contraction in bond yields driven by a rally in global bonds. The FirstRand contribution was slightly offset with our exposure to Absa. The Abax Global Equity Fund also aided performance on the back of strong global markets in the last quarter.

Sasol was the major detractor over the last quarter as the global crude oil price declined by 12% over the quarter. The chemical market fundamentals also deteriorated, adding further pressure to the Sasol share price. At the current P/E ratio of 3.5 times, a lot of negative news seem adequately discounted and we retain our position in Sasol.



INTELLIGENT IMPACT THAT MATTERS

Amplify SCI* Flexible Equity Fund

Fund Commentary | December 2023



Omri Thomas
Chief Investment Officer
Abax Investments

“Whether or not inflation is now truly under control remains to be seen and we are left wondering if the sharp fall in rates may in fact be a signal that economic growth may be set to slow.”

Future outlook and positioning

Preference for quality SA counters

We still believe local bonds are attractively valued (at the time of writing the SA 10-year bond yield was close to 11.5%) with inflation expectations anchored around 5.5% and global rates having peaked. This implies a prospective real return pretty much in line with the long-run equity risk premium, with arguably less risk.

As mentioned before, global fixed income has become an investable asset class for the first time in many years. Although less exciting than three months ago (post the strong fourth-quarter rally), US Treasuries yielding close to 4% (versus 1.5% at the beginning of 2022) still offer some value and strong diversification benefits.

We have been selectively adding to our local equity exposure during weakness experienced by certain stocks (Absa, Anglo American, British American Tobacco, Prosus and Naspers), while at the same time trimming some stocks that had performed well (most notably FirstRand and Capitec). The South African equity market continues to be attractively priced, both on a relative and absolute basis. Unfortunately, we've seen little buying interest from foreign or domestic investors. We retain our preference for quality counters that can tough it out despite the headwinds.

We view US equities to be on the expensive side, especially on a relative basis, while we see interesting opportunities within the Chinese equity market at extremely compelling valuations. We have incrementally been increasing our weighting to these ideas over the course of the year. As we are cognisant of the manifold risks of investing in China, we will try and manage this at a

portfolio level by both limiting our total maximum exposure to this market, and by also diversifying across a number of holdings with varied business models operating in different industries.

We maintain a defensive positioning, but have selectively increased our equity exposure, as we see value in the local market. Given the high allocation to bonds and a current preference for yielding local equities, the fund is offering an attractive running yield of 7.7%. Given inflation expectations of 5.5%, this offers an attractive real return, which we would look to enhance through security selection and tactical asset allocation

Disclaimer

Sanlam Collective Investments (RF) (Pty) Ltd (“SCI”) is a registered and approved Manager in terms of the Collective Investment Schemes Control Act. Collective investment schemes are generally medium- to long-term investments. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance, and the value of investments/units/unit trusts may go down as well as up. A schedule of fees and charges and maximum commissions is available from the Manager on request. Collective investments are traded at ruling prices and can engage in borrowing and scrip lending. The Manager does not provide any guarantee with respect to either the capital or the return of a portfolio. The manager has the right to close the portfolio to new investors in order to manage it more efficiently in accordance with its mandate. Income funds derive their income primarily from interest-bearing instruments. The yield is current and is calculated on a daily basis. If the fund holds assets in foreign countries it could be exposed to the following risks regarding potential constraints on liquidity and the repatriation of funds: macro-economic, political, foreign exchange. The Manager retains full legal responsibility for the cobrand portfolio's. Collective investments are calculated on a net asset value basis, which is the total market value of all assets in the portfolio including any income accruals and less any deductible expenses such as audit fees, brokerage and service fees. Forward pricing is used. Performance is based on NAV to NAV calculations with income reinvestments done on the ex-div date. Performance is calculated for the portfolio and the individual investor performance may differ as a result of initial fees, actual investment date, date of reinvestment and dividend withholding tax. Amplify SCI* Flexible Equity Fund Maximum fund charges include (incl. VAT): Manager initial fee (max.): 0.00; Manager annual fee (max.): 1.05%; Total Expense Ratio (TER): 1.23%. The Manager retains full legal responsibility of the third-party portfolio. The registered name of the fund is Amplify Sanlam Collective Investments Flexible Equity Fund.

*Sanlam Collective Investments
Abax Investments is a licenced financial services provider
(FSP no: 856)



INTELLIGENT IMPACT THAT MATTERS